A mixed-method survey research design was adopted for the study, combining both quantitative
and qualitative approaches to ensure comprehensive analysis. The total population of the study was 30,462,
consisting of three distinct groups within Rivers State University: twelve (12) members of staff in the Public
Relations Department, two thousand four hundred and fifty (2,450) academic and non-academic staff, and
twenty-eight thousand (28,000) registered students. Using Taro Yamane’s formula, a sample size of 350
respondents was determined. Data were collected using a structured questionnaire and a semi-structured
interview guide. The questionnaire, designed on a four-point Likert scale, provided measurable data, while